
For requests for further information
Contact:  Mark Nedderman 
Tel:       01270 686469 
E-Mail:    mark.nedderman @cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies

Health and Adult Social Care Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee

Agenda
Date: Thursday, 1st December, 2016
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 2 
items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on the 
agenda and at the foot of each report.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 6)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 3 November 2016.

3. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

4. Declaration of Party Whip  

To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 
any item on the Agenda

5. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

mailto:james.morley@cheshireeast.gov.uk


A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 
any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee.

Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers.

Note: in order for officers to undertake and background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public notified the Scrutiny Officer listed at the foot of the Agenda at least one 
working day before the meeting with brief details of the matter to be covered.

6. Joint Strategy for Carers  (Pages 7 - 34)

To consider a report of the Director of Adult Social Care and Health.

7. Work Programme  (Pages 35 - 40)

To review the current Work Programme

8. Forward Plan  (Pages 41 - 52)

To note the current forward plan, identify any new items, and to determine whether any 
further examination of new issues is appropriate.



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

held on Thursday, 3rd November, 2016 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 
Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor J Saunders (Chairman)
Councillor B Dooley (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors Rhoda  Bailey, G Merry, A Moran and S Brookfield(substitute), D 
Flude (substitute)

Apologies

Councillors D Bailey and L Jeuda

29 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 October 2016 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

30 ALSO PRESENT 

Councillor Janet Clowes - Adult Care and Integration Portfolio Holder
Mark Palethorpe - Strategic Director of Adult Social Care and Health
Sarah Smith - Corporate Commissioning Manager
Dr Tanya Stanway - CWP
Tim Welch - CWP
Julie Cottier - CWP
Neil Evans  - Eastern Cheshire CCG
Julie Curtis Eastern Cheshire CCG
Tracy Parker Priest – South Cheshire CCG

31 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

32 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP 

There were no declarations of the existence of a party whip.

33 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

David Wood from Macclesfield referred to respite carer facilities in the borough. 
He informed the Committee that he had conducted an independent anonymous 
survey involving a small number of existing users of the service. The results of his 
survey were in marked contrast to the results outlined in the Council’s own survey 
contained in the report on today’s agenda. He therefore asked officers to take 



note of the comments received in his independent survey which he contended 
were well founded and genuine.

David spoke favourably about the new booking arrangements which were similar 
to the previous arrangements. However, he expressed concern about the 
availability of local beds which meant that service users were occasionally having 
to go outside of their local area. Not all the providers supplied respite services 
and some users had expressed a preference to not use some providers in future.

He expressed his disappointment that in a time when dementia was on the 
increase, the Council was proposing to reduce the number of respite beds 
available by three.

Mr Wood was asked by the Chairman to forward his independent survey onto 
Sarah Smith Corporate Commissioning Manager.

Jean Bennett also spoke about respite carer facilities. She also contended that 
experience of service users did not concur with the positive responses reported in 
the Council document on today’s agenda. She asked for clarification as to the 
location of the respite bed referred to in paragraph 6.11 of the report which was 
situated in the north of the borough. She also asked if the Council had carried out 
an investigation to explain the small usage of respite beds referred to in 
paragraph 6.20.

Finally, she enquired as to what the Council’s intentions were with regard to the 
additional savings that would be made if three further beds were closed which 
would be in addition to the £1.6 million saved as a result of closing permanent 
respite care facilities.

34 CHESHIRE AND WIRRAL PARTNERSHIP (CWP)NHS FOUNDATION 
TRUST QUALITY ACCOUNT 2015/16 

Dr Tania Stanway, Julia Cottier and Tim Welch attended the meeting and 
reported on additional detail requested by the Committee in May 2016 when 
CWP had presented its quality accounts for 2015/16.

The Chairman explained to CWP that when the quality accounts had been 
presented to the Committee in May, the report lacked specific performance data 
on outcomes. For instance, the Committee had sought additional information 
relating to programmes that had been considered to have been  successful, and 
on specific matters such as suicide reduction, complaints, how Patient Advice 
and Liaison Service (PALS) was resourced, and Children and Adolescent Mental 
Health Services (CAMHS)

RESOLVED – That CWP be invited back to a future meeting of the Committee 
and in the meantime, the Chairman be requested to have further discussions with 
representatives of CWP outside of the meeting regarding the level of detail 
required by the Committee.

35 CHESHIRE AND WIRRAL COMMSSIONING POLICY 

Neil Evans and Julie Curtis from Eastern Cheshire CCG and Tracy Parker Priest 
from South Cheshire CCG attended the meeting and gave a presentation relating 



to a consultation process to review the Cheshire and Wirral Commissioning 
Policy. The proposed changes involved six clinical areas covering fifteen 
conditions in total.

Neil explained that when feedback had been collated following the period of 
consultation, the matter would be referred to each governing body of the five 
CCGs covered by the consultation with a view to the publication of a new 
standard policy across all five CCG areas.

RESOLVED – That the presentation be received and noted

36 UPDATE ON LOCAL AND PERSONALISED CARER RESPITE FOR 
OLDER PEOPLE IN CHESHIRE EAST 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Adult Social Care and 
Health providing an update on Local and Personalised Carer respite for older 
people in Cheshire East.

The report provided information on usage and feedback concerning the 
implementation of local and personalised respite in Cheshire East following a 
competitive tendering exercise for respite carer facilities which had resulted in 
contracts being awarded to seven care providers for twenty one respite care beds 
in fifteen care homes located across the borough.

A review of the arrangements had been undertaken which had revealed that the 
number of respite nights within the current level of provision exceeded the 
number needed to provide a like for like replacement for the care previously 
provided at Hollins View and Lincoln House. For that reason, the number of basic 
residential carer respite beds could be reduced by three beds which would 
release £83,000 per annum to be allocated on other services for carers.

RESOLVED - 

(a) That the report be received;

(b) That the Director of Adult Social Care and Health be requested to provide 
additional information at a future meeting of the Committee on the 
implications of reducing the number of respite carer beds by three.

37 WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee reviewed its work programme.

RESOLVED – That the report be received and noted.

38 FORWARD PLAN 

The Committee reviewed the forward plan.

RESOLVED – that the forward plan be received and noted.



The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 1.00 pm

Councillor J Saunders (Chairman)



Cheshire East Council
Informal Cabinet 

Date of Meeting: 11th October 2016 

Report of: Mark Palethorpe, Strategic Director of Adult Social Care and 
Health
Kath O’Dwyer Deputy Chief Executive and Executive Director 
of People

Subject/Title: Joint Strategy for Carers of All Ages in Cheshire East: 
Progress Report

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Janet Clowes (Adults) 
Cllr. Liz Durham (Children and Families)

1. Report Summary

1.1. This Progress Report provides the first six month update on progress against 
the Joint Strategy for Carers of All Ages in Cheshire East. Appendix 1 details 
case studies where the updates contained within this report are evidenced. 
The supporting Delivery Plan 2016 – 2018 can be seen in Appendix 2. This 
outlines how Cheshire East Council Adult Social Care, Cheshire East Council 
Children’s and Families, NHS South Cheshire and NHS Eastern Cheshire 
Clinical Commissioning Groups are delivering against the five key priorities 
set within the delivery plan.

1.2. The Carers’ Strategy and Delivery Plan continues to be a driver for change, 
focussing upon those key areas that carers have told us are important to  
them and will make a real impact upon improving their health and wellbeing. 

2. Recommendation

2.1. That Informal Cabinet review and comment on progress against the five key 
priorities set within the Delivery Plan.

2.2. That Informal Cabinet approve this report to go Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on 3rd November. 

3. Other Options Considered
3.1. This is an update report and as such an options appraisal was not required.



4. Reasons for Recommendation
4.1. This is an update report and as such an options appraisal was not required.

5. Background/Chronology

5.1. Following the formal sign off by the Health and Wellbeing Board in March 
2016 of the Joint Strategy for Carers officers have identified and 
concentrated on a number of target areas within the first six months of 
delivery against the plan.

5.2. The strategy and delivery plan has been produced as part of the Council’s 
statutory obligations under the Care Act 2014, the Children and Families Act 
2014 and other allied legislation and sets the basis for compliance with the 
Council’s strategic aims and policies for carers. Carers and other key 
stakeholders have been involved in the development of the strategy and local 
carers have agreed our vision and five local priorities. The delivery plan 
priorities are being implemented by lead officers from Cheshire East Council, 
NHS South Cheshire and NHS Eastern Cheshire Clinical Commissioning 
Groups.

5.3. A Carers’ Project Manager joint position is now in place and has been 
ensuring identified delivery plan leads are progressing actions. Quarterly 
highlight reports on the delivery plan are reported to the Joint Commissioning 
Leadership Team for routine governance.

5.4. This approach will ensure that all aspects of the delivery plan will be met over 
the two year life time prior to a further refresh of the strategy and delivery 
plan in 2018. Any slippage in priority area delivery will be mitigated by regular 
monitoring and JCLT governance procedures.

5.5. Continuing engagement with carers is taking place to develop a feedback 
card that will be given to carers following assessment to monitor and identify 
the level of satisfaction around the assessment and support they received. 
Feedback from carers is also being sought routinely following a period of 
carers respite; feedback can also be evidenced from Carers’ services 
quarterly monitoring returns and this is a broader way of engagement 
reducing the need for carers’ time to be taken in completing survey type 
questionnaires. 

5.6. The Carers’ Breaks Grants for 2016/2017 have been awarded to a range of 
third sector and volunteer-led providers and details can be seen in Appendix 
3. The priorities for these breaks were informed by carer engagement. It is 
important to note the vital contribution that carers make to the health and 
social care system by keeping people out of hospital and care settings. If this 
were to breakdown, there would be significantly higher emergency 



admissions, delayed transfers of care and admissions to residential care, in a 
time when the system is already being significantly challenged. 

5.7. The following sections (5.7.1-5.7.5) detail progress against the five key 
priorities within the Carers’ Strategy Delivery Plan.

5.7.1. Respite and Carer Breaks: 

5.7.1.1. This year we have used the information we received from carers 
about what was important to them and what was reflected in the 
Joint Carers’ Strategy delivery plan to inform ‘The Carers’ Breaks 
Fund Grant Awards’ bidding criteria for 2016/17. A full list of the 
services that were awarded funding, through the Better Care Fund, 
can be seen in Appendix 3. Funding was made available to support 
the delivery of services that enable and facilitate a range of carer 
breaks, where one or more of the following key objectives must be 
met:

 Realising and Releasing Potential
Enabling those with caring responsibilities to fulfil their potential by 
removing barriers to opportunity and promoting access to lea
[...]
gy. There are no additional 
implications arising from this paper.

7.9. Other Implications (Please Specify)

7.9.1. No other implications. 

8. Risk Management

8.1. The content of this report poses no risks to the achievement of Council 
outcomes.

 

9. Access to Information/Bibliography

9.1. Case studies illustrating the progress detailed in Sections 5.7.1-5.7 can be 
seen in Appendix 1.  

9.2. The Joint Carers’ Strategy Delivery Plan can be seen in Appendix 2. 

9.3. Details of the Carers’ Breaks awards for 2016/17 can be seen in Appendix 
3. 

10.Contact Information

Contact details for this report are as follows: 
Name: Rachel Wood
Designation: Joint Commissioned Project Manager for Carers
Tel No: 07901 848167
Email: rachel.wood11@nhs.net

mailto:rachel.wood11@nhs.net






Progress Report for the Joint Carers Strategy

RaW 19.09.2016                                                                                                                                      1

Cheshire East Council has worked in partnership with carers, Eastern Cheshire 
Clinical Commissioning Group and South Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group to 
improve and strengthen their two year strategy for carers. The strategy got final 
agreement in May 2016. 
The three organisations have jointly funded a Project Manager for carer’s post that 
will lead the implementation of the agreed plans.  

Engagement with carers took place and the five priority areas that emerged are:
1) Respite and carer breaks
2) Realising carer potential
3) Information service
4) Assessment of carer needs and crisis support
5) Engagement and co-production

Each of these priorities is supported by an implementation action plan which 
describes in relevant detail the timeline to achieve the outcomes required, monitor 
and review progress, and measure success. Clear lines of both organisational and 
individual officer accountabilities are included for each area.

It was agreed that a baseline would need to be devel
[...]
as Dad's surgery I had to register with!! I also came to a "carer's 
support course at Sandbach Ashfields one time but heard nothing more.

I did have a carers needs assessment done one time, and true I could have had a 
carers holiday break but with Dad in care this last year I have been able to take 



Progress Report for the Joint Carers Strategy

RaW 19.09.2016                                                                                                                                      3

several holidays with my husband (without worrying about my Dad...well not all the 
time) and with limited carer's funds I felt that someone in a more needy position 
should have that entitlement.

Having in this last year encountered others in similar positions, we have jollied each 
other along and that "understanding" friendship is invaluable.

You are quite right, being a carer doesn't stop when your folks are in a care home. In 
some ways it's harder because on your own you have it under control and 
surrendering that care to someone else is a challenge.

Case Study 5: Room for Improvement

From feedback received regarding carers week it has been noted that we need to 
ensure we work with providers to start working on ideas for next year’s carers week 
and organising events to suit more people.  There seems to be a lack of events 
being held in Macclesfield and at times that would suit carers.





Caring for Carers…..A Joint Strategy for Carers of All Ages in Cheshire East 2016-18

Delivery Plan

In the first year following its implementation Cheshire East Council are establishing a baseline against which future targets can be set.  An 
Annual review of targets will need to take account of the anticipated need and annual financial allocations.  Plans for an independent audit 

will be undertaken.

1. Assessment of Carer Needs and Crisis Support
Improved uptake and quality of carer assessments and support plans.  The assessments are accessible to carers and reinforc

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care and 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee

held on Thursday, 1st December, 2016 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 
Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor J Saunders (Chairman)
Councillor B Dooley (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors Rhoda  Bailey, L Jeuda, G Merry, S Brookfield and A Stott 
(substitute)

Apologies

Councillors D Bailey and A Moran

39 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 November 2016 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

40 ALSO PRESENT 

Councillor Stewart Gardiner – Deputy Cabinet Member.
Mark Palethorpe – Director of Adult Social Care and Health
Lorraine Goude - Interim Director of Commissioning
Rachel Wood – Carers Project Manager
Rob Walker - Commissioning Manager
Pete Gosling - Principal Manager, Adult Social Care
Caroline Baines - Commissioning Manager (Health & Social Care / BCF)

41 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

42 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP 

There were no declarations of the existence of a party whip.

43 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present who wished to speak.

44 JOINT STRATEGY FOR CARERS 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Adult Social Care and 
Health relating to the first six month update on progress made against the Joint 
Strategy for Carers of all Ages in Cheshire East. The report included details of 



case studies. The supporting Delivery Plan 2016 – 2018 outlined how the 
Council’s Adult Social Care, Children and Families, NHS South Cheshire and 
NHS Eastern Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Groups were delivering against 
the five key priorities set within the delivery plan.

Carers’ Breaks Grants for 2016/2017 had been awarded to a range of third 
sector and volunteer-led providers but it was felt that additional publicity should 
be provided to advertise the availability of carer breaks particularly in the south 
of the borough where applications were much lower than the north of the 
borough.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the report be received;

(b) That the Communities and Health Portfolio Holder be requested to make 
representations to the two CCGs located within Cheshire East to urge them 
to maintain funding for carer breaks to avoid unintended consequences of 
further pressures occuring  elsewhere in the care system, as a result of 
carer breaks being unavailable;

(c) That an item be added to the Committee’s work programme to monitor 
progress in connection with Carer Breaks in April 2017;

(d) That an update be provided on the delivery plan appended to the report in 
April 2017.

45 BETTER CARE FUND 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Adult Social Care updating 
the Committee on the Better Care Fund (BCF). The better care fund was 
launched on 1 April 2015 and encouraged social care systems to work 
collaboratively towards integration to develop more efficient effective services.

BCF would continue for at least two more years.

The total BCF budget for 2016/17 was £25.51 million.

NHS England and NHS Improvement had published a guidance document in 
September 2016 providing local NHS organisations with an update on the 
national priorities for 2017/18 and 2018/19.

In response to question about plans to improve digital sharing of information with 
Ambulance Services, the Committee requested a progress report on this 
particular initiative when the Committee next received an update on the BCF.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the report be received;

(b) That a further update on BCF together with a progress report on digital 
information be provided at a future meeting of the Committee. 



46 WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee reviewed its work programme.

RESOLVED – That an additional item be added to the 12 January meeting to 
deal with the budget consultation 2017/18.

47 FORWARD PLAN 

The Committee reviewed the forward plan.

RESOLVED – that the forward plan be received and noted.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.26 am

Councillor J Saunders (Chairman)


